

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CREATIVE VISION RESOURCES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2050
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 490-9000
wcoats@fisherphillips.com

CLYDE H. JACOB III
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 3710
New Orleans, LA 70170

Counsel for Petitioner

June 11, 2018

280688



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Triggering of a Perfectly Clear Successor’s Bargaining Obligation Requires a Union’s Bargaining Demand.....	4
B. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision and the National Labor Relations Board	7
C. The Fifth Circuit Split With a Majority of Courts and Fifth Circuit Precedent Requiring a Union Bargaining Demand to Trigger a Successor’s Bargaining Obligation	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. Clear Conflict Exists Between the Six Circuit Courts That Have Determined Whether a Union Bargaining Demand is Required to Trigger a Successor’s Bargaining Obligation	12
B. Never Before Has a Court Held that the Cancellation or Expiration of a Predecessor’s Contract, the Day Before a Successor Assumes the Contract, Triggers a Successor Employer’s Bargaining Obligation	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding that a Successor Who Announces its New Initial Terms on the Day it begins Operations is Too Late and is Thus a “Perfectly Clear” Successor, Conflicts Directly With this Court’s Decision in <i>Burns</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 14, 2018.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2017.....	38a
APPENDIX C — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.....	75a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 19, 2018	195a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aircraft Magnesium, A Division of Grico Corp.</i> , 730 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>enfg</i> , 265 NLRB 1344 (1982)	3, 6, 16
<i>Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Banknote Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996)	6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Briggs Plumbingware, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1989).....	3, 6, 16
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Capital Steel & Iron Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 484	18
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fremont Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	18
<i>Nephi Rubber Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1992).....	3, 6, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Houston Bldg. Serv., Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7, 17
<i>Royal Midtown Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 1039 (1989).....	18
<i>Williams Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3, 6, 16

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	8
